
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 14th November, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Paul Fisher (Chair) 

Barbara Arzymanow 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Patrick Lilley 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Katherine Stagg, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Email: kstagg@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 
 
 Schedule of Applications 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning committee meeting. To 
register to speak and for guidance please visit: 
  
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee   
  
Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting In the event that you are 
successful in obtaining a speaking slot at the hybrid meeting 
please read the guidance, in order to familiarise yourself with the 
process prior to joining the remote meeting.  
  
All committee meetings open to the public are being broadcast 
live using Microsoft Teams. To access the recording after the 
meeting please revisit the Media link. Please note that the link is 
only available 90 days after the meeting.  
 

 

 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

3

 1.   1 CHILTERN STREET, LONDON, W1U 7PA (Pages 13 - 34)  
 2.   21A WARLOCK ROAD, LONDON, W9 3LP (Pages 35 - 62) 
 
 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
3 November 2023 
 
 



 
 

 

4

Order of Business 
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 19th September, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury and Patrick Lilley 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Karen Scarborough (Item 3)   
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
That Councillor Patrick Lilley had replaced Councillor Ryan Jude on the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committee (2).  
  
There were no further changes to the membership. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Paul Fisher explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 
the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter or 
email received in respect of every application, including all letters and emails 
containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the 
issue had been ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments 
made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
  
Councillor Paul Fisher declared an interest in respect to Items 1, 2, 4 and 5, that he 
is a Ward Member for the West End. 
  
Councillor Patrick Lilley made the same declaration.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Councillor Paul Fisher also declared an interest in Item 1, he organised a public 
meeting in July 2023 with the help of Motcomb Estates to discuss Shepherd Market. 
Councillor Fisher advised that he had not held any discussions regarding the 
application with them. 
  
Councillor Patrick Lilley made the same declaration.  
  
Councillor Paul Fisher also declared an interest in Item 2 that he had sat on a 
Planning Applications Sub-Committee on 26th July 2022 which had considered 
similar applications for 15 BT Hub structures. He advised he would consider each 
application on their individual merit. 
  
Councillors Md Shamsed Chowdhury and Barbara Arzymanow made the same 
declaration.  
  
Councillor Barbara Arzymanow declared an interest in respect to Item 3 and advised 
that following legal advice she would leave the meeting whilst the item was being 
considered. 
  
Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury declared an interest in Item 2 that Application 5, 
19-20 Praed Street, is in his Ward. 
  
Councillor Chowdhury also declared an interest in Item 3, that Councillor 
Scarborough speaking on the Item, is a Ward resident who he is in contact with, but 
he had not held any discussions regarding the application with her. 
  
Councillor Chowdhury also declared an interest in Item 5, that he is a Ward Member 
for Hyde Park which has half of the Royal Park’s Hyde Park within it. 
  
Councillor Patrick Lilley declared an interest in Item 3 as an applicant contacted him 
on it, but he referred them to the council and had no further discussions with them on 
the application. 
  
Councillor Paul Fisher also advised that one of the applicants for Item 3 is a former 
Westminster City Councillor for the West End Ward. The Councillor making a 
representation in support of the application was a former colleague of the applicant. 
Councillors Fisher and Lilley will have had some dealings with him as he is their 
predecessor but have not discussed the application with him. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2023 be signed by 
the Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 
  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the applications in the following order: 3, 4, 5, 1, 2. 
  
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

1 100 PICCADILLY LONDON & 5-6 YARMOUTH PLACE, LONDON, W1J 
7NH 

 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 6th August 2020 
(RN:19/08291/FULL) for the Variation of condition 1 and removal of condition 34 of 
planning permission dated 22nd December 2016 (RN: 15/06446/FULL) for 
Excavation of a sub-basement, redevelopment of nos. 5 - 6 Yarmouth Place, 
alterations and extension to provide enlarged sixth and new seventh floor storeys 
and installation of plant at basement, ground and fourth floor levels. Use of extended 
and altered building as 36 flats (Class C3), car / cycle parking and a shop (Class A1) 
or financial and professional institution (Class A2) at part ground floor level. Internal 
alterations. (Site comprises 96-100 Piccadilly and 5 - 6 Yarmouth Place). NAMELY; 
alterations and extensions to the rear to provide additional residential floorspace, 
reconfiguration of residential units from 32 to 36, increase in commercial floorspace 
(Class E), amendments to the cycle storage, internal alterations at all levels, removal 
of basement car park and car lifts, addition of screening to rear amenity space, minor 
design changes to the frontage on 100 Piccadilly including reinstatement of 
decorative iron balustrading to the former lightwell area, alterations to White Horse 
Street façade including new residential entrance (Application under S73 of the Act) 
  
RESOLVED ON THE CHAIR’S CASTING VOTE THAT THE APPLICATION BE 
GRANTED: (Agreed: Councillors Fisher and Arzymanow: Agreed subject to capacity 
conditions: Councillors Patrick Lilley and Md Shamsed Chowdhury) 
  
That conditional permission be granted subject to amended condition 38 requiring 
service management plan for a restaurant and an additional condition requiring an 
operational management plan for a restaurant [subsequently agreed with the 
Chairman to be incorporated as an amendment to condition 36], also to include 
details of how bottles will be crushed. 
  
 
2 AREAS OF PAVEMENT OUTSIDE/NEAR: 70-88 OXFORD STREET; 150-

154 OXFORD STREET; JUNCTION OF GREAT PORTLAND STREET AND 
MARKET PLACE; PAYPHONE SITE OUTSIDE 74 GREAT PORTLAND  
STREET; OPPOSITE 19-21 PRAED STREET 

 
Planning permission and advertisement consent for the removal of BT kiosks and 
installation of a BT Street Hub, incorporating two digital 75" LCD advert screens and 
telephone, on the pavement (in the above locations). 
  
Application 1. 22/04754/FULL & 22/04755/ADV  
  
RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE GRANTED: (Agreed: Councillors 
Fisher, Chowdhury and Arzymanow: Refused: Councillor Lilley) 
  
That conditional permission and conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
  
Application 2.- 22/04756/FULL 22/04757/ADV  
  
RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE GRANTED: (Agreed: Councillors 
Fisher, Chowdhury and Arzymanow: Refused: Councillor Lilley) 

Page 7



 
4 

 

  
That conditional permission and conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
  
Application 3. - 22/04758/FULL 22/04759/ADV  
  
RESOLVED ON THE CHAIR’S CASTING VOTE THAT THE APPLICATION BE 
REFUSED: (Refused: Councillors Fisher and Lilley; Agreed: Councillors Chowdhury 
and Arzymanow) 
  
Reason: unacceptable visual amenity 
  
Application 4.- 22/04784/FULL 22/04785/ADV  
  
RESOLVED ON THE CHAIR’S CASTING VOTE THAT THE APPLICATION BE 
REFUSED: (Refused: Councillors Fisher and Lilley; Agreed: Councillors Chowdhury 
and Arzymanow) 
  
Reason: unacceptable visual amenity 
  
Application 5.- 22/04790/FULL 22/04791/ADV  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional permission and conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
  
 
3 45 WELBECK STREET, LONDON, W1G 8DZ 
 
Conversion of the existing ground and lower ground floor commercial office areas to 
form a new two bedroom duplex residential apartment with associated alterations. 
  
Late representations were received from Councillor Karen Scarborough (18.09.23) 
and Marylebone Association (18.09.23) 
  
Councillor Karen Scarborough, in her capacity as Ward Councillor, addressed the 
Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE REFUSED: (Refused: Councillors Paul 
Fisher and Md Shamsed Chowdhury: Agreed: Councillor Patrick Lilley) 
  
Reason: loss of office in a commercial area of the Central Activities Zone 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  
That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
  
 
4 1 JAMES STREET, MARYLEBONE, LONDON, W1U 1DR 
 

Page 8



 
5 

 

Installation of replacement plant at roof level and creation of a new external roof 
terrace with pergola and green walls and additional landscaping in association with 
the existing office accommodation 
  
Chris Baker, representing Redevco, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  
That conditional permission be granted subject to amended condition restricting use 
of terrace between 8am and 7pm and an informative be added requiring details of 
the management company be made available to residents. 
  
 
5 DORCHESTER HOTEL, 53 PARK LANE, LONDON, W1K 1QA 
 
Partial demolition of the ninth floor and erection of single storey extensions to the 
south, north and east (rear) of the ninth floor, erection of new kitchen extract riser, 
replacement windows, together with replacement plant and equipment to the roof of 
the ninth floor, and other associated internal and external alterations; includes use of 
part of the perimeter area of the south-eastern area [opposite the junction with Tilney 
Street-Deanery Street] of the ninth floor roof as a terrace and use of part of the rear 
eastern ninth floor wing, parallel to Deanery Street, as a roof terrace, both terraces 
being used as additional restaurant seating ancillary to the hotel. 
  
Luca Virgilio, representing the Dorchester Hotel, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be granted. 
  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
        CHAIR:   DATE:  
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 14th November 2023 
PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  
23/02315/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 

1 Chiltern 
Street 
London 
W1U 7PA 

 

Variation of Condition 9 and 21 of planning 
permission dated 24th November 2021 (RN: 
21/05449/FULL) for "Use of the fire station as a 26 
bed hotel (Class C1). Demolition of part of the 
existing building at the rear, including demolition of 
enclosures in the ground floor and basement 
courtyards and demolition of the steel practice tower. 
Erection of a part three and five-storey wing to main 
building. Excavation of courtyard to create basement 
level accommodation, including plant room. Rear 
extensions to main building. External and internal 
alterations; NAMELY, to permanently extend the 
opening hours of the courtyard to 22:00 on 
Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. 

 
Chiltern Street Hotel 
Limited 

Recommendation   
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation to the existing legal agreement dated 24 

November 2021 to ensure the continued provision of the previously secured planning obligations. 

 

2. If the legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee resolution, then: 

 

a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether the permission can be issued with 

additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director 

of Town Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 

Powers; however, if not 

 

b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether permission should be refused on 

the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that 

the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Director 

of Town Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 

for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

  
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  
23/01264/OUT 
 
 
Harrow Road 

21A 
Warlock 
Road 
London 
W9 3LP 
 

Demolition of existing store and premises (Class 
B8/E(g) and construction of new residential dwelling 
house (Class C3) with terrace. (Application is for 
Outline Planning permission for access, scale and 
landscaping and with some reserved matters- 
appearance and layout). 

 
The Mahmoud Alade 
Lawal Will Trust 

Recommendation   
Grant conditional outline permission.  

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

14 November 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone 

Subject of Report 1 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 7PA,   

Proposal Variation of Condition 9 and 21 of planning permission dated 24th 
November 2021 (RN: 21/05449/FULL) for "Use of the fire station as a 
26 bed hotel (Class C1). Demolition of part of the existing building at the 
rear, including demolition of enclosures in the ground floor and 
basement courtyards and demolition of the steel practice tower. 
Erection of a part three and five-storey wing to main building. 
Excavation of courtyard to create basement level accommodation, 
including plant room. Rear extensions to main building. External and 
internal alterations; NAMELY, to permanently extend the opening hours 
of the courtyard to 22:00 on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. 

Agent WSP UK Limited 

On behalf of c/o Agent 

Registered Number 23/02315/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 April 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

5 April 2023           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation to the existing legal agreement dated 
24 November 2021 to ensure the continued provision of the previously secured planning obligations. 
 
2. If the legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee 
resolution, then: 
 
a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether the permission can be 
issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and 
appropriate, the Director of Town Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine and issue 
such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not 
 
b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether permission should be 
refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the 
appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that 

Page 13

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

would have been secured; if so, the Director of Town Planning and Building Control is authorised to 
determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The application concerns the Firehouse Hotel, Chiltern Street which, following a permission originally 
granted in 2009, has been in operation as an hotel since April 2014. A condition was attached to that 
permission which limits the use of courtyard area for drinking and dining from 09:00 to 21:00 hours 
each day (Condition 21). Condition 9 requires compliance with a management plan. 
 
An 
[...]
 No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 7PA,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 9 and 21 of planning permission dated 24th November 2021 

(RN: 21/05449/FULL) for "Use of the fire station as a 26 bed hotel (Class C1). 
Demolition of part of the existing building at the rear, including demolition of 
enclosures in the ground floor and basement courtyards and demolition of the steel 
practice tower. Erection of a part three and five-storey wing to main building. 
Excavation of courtyard to create basement level accommodation, including plant 
room. Rear extensions to main building. External and internal alterations; NAMELY, 
to permanently extend the opening hours of the courtyard to 22:00 on Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays at Chiltern Firehouse. 

  
Reference: 23/02315/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: AHA-CS-GA-100 

 
21/05449/FULL 
AHA-CS-GA-100 
 
AHA-CS-GA-100 
 
20/07858/FULL 
AHA-CS-GA-100    
 
14/11804/FULL 
DA/CS/PL/101 Rev AD 
 
14/08741/FULL  
DA/CS/PL/101 Rev AA, , 12/10521/FULL, DA/CS/PL/101/AA, 103/S, 101/Z, 104/P, 
105/O, 106/O, 107/J, 108/J, 111/H, 114/L, 116/G; DA/CS/DM/020/C3, 003/C4, 
018/C3, 016/C3; DA-CS-DET-508A/T2  
 
12/10521/FULL 
DA/CS/PL/101/AA, 103/S, 101/Z, 104/P, 105/O, 106/O, 107/J, 108/J, 111/H, 114/L, 
116/G; DA/CS/DM/020/C3, 003/C4, 018/C3, 016/C3; DA-CS-DET-508A/T2 
 
12/05388/NMA 
DA-CS-PL-103, DA-CS-PL-101, DA-CS-PL-104, DA-CS-PL-106, DA-CS-PL-107, 
DA-CS-DM-002, DA-CS-DM-003, DA-CS-DM-006, DA-CS-DM-011, DA-CS-DM-
016, DA-CS-DM-018, DA-CS-DM-020, DA-CS-DET-510, DA-CS-DET-527, 
PE.CF3_2201, PE.CF3_2202, PE.CF3_3105, PE.CF3_3109, PE.CF3_3110, 17196-
ST-005, 17196-ST-010, 17196-ST-011, 17196-ST-012, 17196-ST-020, 17196-ST-
021, 17196-ST-022, 17196-ST-030, 17196-ST-031, 17196-ST-032, 17196-ST-033, 
17196-ST-034, 17196-ST-035, 17196-ST-040, 17196-ST-041, 17196-ST-050, 
17196-ST-051, 17196-ST-060, 17196-ST-061, 17196-ST-062, 17196-ST-065, 
17196-ST-070, 17196-ST-080, 17196-ST-081, 17196-ST-082, 17196-ST-
[...]
 

 2 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

14 November 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

Harrow Road 

Subject of Report 21A Warlock Road, London, W9 3LP  

Proposal Demolition of garage and construction of new residential dwelling house 
(Class C3). (Application is for Outline Planning permission for access, 
scale and landscaping and with some matters reserved namely 
appearance and layout). 

Agent Mr James Sloan 

On behalf of Mr Akinyelu 

Registered Number 23/01264/OUT Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 August 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

27 February 2023           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside 

Neighbourhood Plan Maida Hill Neighbourhood Forum currently has no adopted or draft plan 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional outline permission. 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 
The application proposes the redevelopment of the site to provide a new residential dwelling house. 
As existing, the site includes 21 Warlock Road, which records indicate is in use as 4 flats. There is a 
gate to the side of the main house, which provides access down a driveway, to two of the flats, and a 
vacant garage building, which occupies the whole end of the site. 
 
The applicant has submitted an outline planning application whereby the access, landscaping and 
scale have been submitted, and details in relation to appearance and layout are proposed to be 
subject to a future application for approval by reserved matters. It is noted that the application 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

documents do include details of the appearance and layout, but this is for information only. 
 
Objections have been received from a number of neighbours on grounds including the impact of the 
development on their amenity, trees, and impacts during the course of construction works. 
 
The key co
[...]
spot. The application has been considered 
by the Lead Local Flood Authority, who note that they can only provide advice given that 
this is a minor application. They do however object as they state that no flood risk 
assessment was provided and that it has not been demonstrated that the development 
would not result in increased flooding outside of the development site, or within it. As 
such they recommend a condition for no construction to begin until a detailed surface 
water drainage scheme including Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) has been 
provided. 
 
Despite the above objection, a Flood Risk Assessment has been provided with the 
application. Within the statement the applicant notes “The existing driveway/access path 
to the building is concrete draining into the public sewer and measuring approximately 
72sqm. This will be broken up and replaced with a permeable surface envisaged to be 
pea shingle or similar to reduce rain water runoff. Additional reduction in rain water run 
off can be discussed and agreed with the planning office such as water batts and the 
possibility of a water attenuation tank should this be necessary to achieve the required 
reduction in runoff.” They also propose to raise the floor level above external by 
approximately 200mm. 
 
As noted by the applicant, the driveway is currently solid concrete. The roof of the 
existing garage is also currently solid. Neither of these therefore provide mitigation 
against runoff at present. It is considered that the proposals will help to reduce surface 
water flooding through the provision of a porous driveway and green roof (See section 
9.3). However, as the flood risk assessment is currently in draft, with the full details of 
the proposals still in outline, a condition for the submission of a flood risk assessment to 
set out SuDS and mitigation prior to commencement of development. Subject to these 
conditions, the proposals are considered to accord with Policy 35 and Environment SPD
[...]
inster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 52



 Item No. 

 2 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Existing Plans 

Page 53



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Proposed Plans 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

Page 55



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

Page 56



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 57



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 21A Warlock Road, London, W9 3LP,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of garage and construction of new residential dwelling house (Class C3). 

(Application is for Outline Planning permission for access, scale and landscaping 
and with some matters reserved namely appearance and layout). 

  
Plan Nos:  22/036/001; 22/036/002C; 22/036/003B; 22/036/004D; 22/036/005C;  

 
For information only: 
22/036/006; Tenancy Agreement dated 30 April 1996; Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment by Trevor Heaps; BRE Daylight/Sunlight Report by GA Surveyors; 
Flood Risk Assessment Ref JAS/22/033-FRA; Environment Agency flood maps; 
Planning Statement by JAS design. 

  
Case Officer: Rupert Handley Direct Tel. No. 07866036401 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work m
[...]
opment and 
what action you will take in the future, if appropriate. 
(C18AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that any contamination under the site is identified and treated so that it does not 
harm anyone who uses the site in the future. This is as set out in Policy 33(E) of the City Plan 
2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R18AB) 
 

  
 
8 

 
No windows shall be formed within the boundary walls shared with properties on Lydford Road 
or Walterton Road. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out Policies 
7 and 38 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R21AD) 
 

  
 
9 

 
The design and structure of the building shall be of such a standard that it will protect residents 
within it from existing external noise so that they are not exposed to levels indoors of more than 
35 dB LAeq 16 hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night.  (C49AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To ensure that design, structure and acoustic insulation of the development will provide 
sufficient protection for residents of the development from the intrusion of external noise as set 
Policies 7 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021) and the Environmental 
Supplementary Planning Document (February 2022). (R49AB) 
 

  
 
10 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is to be stored on site and how 
materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant part of 
the development until we have approved in writing what you have sent us. You must then 
provide the waste and recycling storage prior to occupation of the development and thereafter 
permanently retain the stores according to these details. You must clearly mark the stores and 
make them available at all times to everyone using the new residential unit.  (C14ED) 
 

  

Page 60



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 14th November, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury and Patrick Lilley 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2023 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 
  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 1 CHILTERN STREET, LONDON, W1U 7PA 
 
Variation of Condition 9 and 21 of planning permission dated 24th November 2021 
(RN: 21/05449/FULL) for "Use of the fire station as a 26 bed hotel (Class C1). 
Demolition of part of the existing building at the rear, including demolition of 
enclosures in the ground floor and basement courtyards and demolition of the steel 
practice tower. Erection of a part three and five-storey wing to main building. 
Excavation of courtyard to create basement level accommodation, including plant 
room. Rear extensions to main building. External and internal alterations; NAMELY, 
to permanently extend the opening hours of the courtyard to 22:00 on Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays. 
  



 
2 

 

Additional representations were received from a resident (8.11.23), Environmental 
Health Consultation Team (7.11.23), a copy of WCC License and Full Decision 
(8.4.22 and 2.2.22). 
  
Late representations were received from Councillors Karen Scarborough and Ian 
Rowley (13.11.23), a resident (10.11.23) and Chiltern Firehouse (14.11.23). 
  
Hamish Thompson, representing Chiltern Firehouse, addressed the committee in 
support of the application. 
  
Richard Vivian, representing Big Sky Acoustics, addressed the committee in support 
of the application. 
  
David Cook addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Janet Lee, member of the public and separately representing Wendover Court 
Management, addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
RESOLVED ON THE CHAIR’S CASTING VOTE THAT THE APPLICATION BE 
GRANTED (Agreed: Cllrs Fisher and Arzymanow voted to grant in line with 
recommendation. Cllrs Lilley and Chowdhury voted to grant for a temporary period of 
one year only. Chair had the casting vote) 
  

1.     That conditional permission be granted, subject to a deed of variation to the 
existing legal agreement dated 24 November 2021 to ensure the continued 
provision of the previously secured planning obligations.  

  
2.     That if the legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the 

date of the Committee resolution, then:  

  
a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether 
the permission can be issued with additional conditions attached to secure the 
benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Town 
Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine and issue such a 
decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not  
  
b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether 
permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible 
to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have 
been secured; if so, the Director of Town Planning and Building Control is 
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 

  
2 21A WARLOCK ROAD, LONDON, W9 3LP 
 
Demolition of garage and construction of new residential dwelling house (Class C3). 
(Application is for Outline Planning permission for access, scale and landscaping 
and with some matters reserved namely appearance and layout). 



 
3 

 

  
Additional representations were received from Environmental Health (2.11.23), 
Walterton & Elgin Community Homes (8.11.23) and a resident (8.11.23). 
  
An amendment was recommended for the draft decision letter: 
  
Additional condition 14 
  
{\b Construction works shall not begin} until a detailed surface water drainage 
scheme for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The surface water drainage scheme must prioritise the use of 
Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) in consideration of the Non-Statutory 
Technical Standards for SuDS. The SuDS scheme shall subsequently be 
implemented in accordance with the approved prior to occupation, and maintained 
and retained thereafter. 
  
Reason: 
To alleviate and manage flood risk. This is as set out in Policy 35 of the City Plan 
2019 - 2040 (April 2021). 
  
Late representations were received from the JAS Design (14.11.23).  
  
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amendment to the draft decision letter:  
  
Additional condition 15 
  
The roof of the building must not be used for sitting out or for any other purpose. The 
roof can however be used to escape in an emergency and for maintenance 
purposes.   
  
Reason 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set 
out Policies 7 and 38 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R21AD) 
  
Simon Kaplan addressed the committee in objection of the application. 
  
Gordon Quinlan, representing the Walterton & Elgin Community Homes, addressed 
the committee in objection of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  
That conditional outline permission be granted. 
  
 
The Meeting ended at 8.13 pm 
 
 
 
        CHAIR:   DATE:  
 


